U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Patent and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Document ID#		
New		
New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # License Merger Security Agreement Correction of PTO Error Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Reel # Frame # Other: Reel # Frame # November 8, 2002		
□ Resubmission (Non-Recordation) □ License □ Document ID # □ Merger □ Correction of PTO Error □ Security Agreement Reel # Frame # □ Other: □ Conveying Party(ies) Execution Date(s) 1. Reimund Plottnik November 8, 2002 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. □ Mark if Additional Names of Conveying Parties Attached Receiving Party Name GenCorp Property Inc. Name Address P.O. Box 537012 Address Address Address Sacramento City State/Country 95853-7012 Zip Code □ Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
Document ID #		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other: Conveying Party(ies) Execution Date(s) November 8, 2002 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. Mark if Additional Names of Conveying Parties Attached Receiving Party Name GenCorp Property Inc. Name Address P.O. Box 537012 Address Address Address Sacramento City State/Country Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
Reel # Frame #		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Conveying Party(ies) 1. Reimund Plottnik 2. November 8, 2002 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.		
Conveying Party(ies) 1. Reimund Plottnik 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.		
1. Reimund Plottnik 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.		
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. Mark if Additional Names of Conveying Parties Attached Receiving Party Name GenCorp Property Inc. Name Address P.O. Box 537012 Address Address Sacramento California 95853-7012 City State/Country Zip Code		
3. 4. 5. 6. Mark if Additional Names of Conveying Parties Attached Receiving Party Name GenCorp Property Inc. Name Address P.O. Box 537012 Address Address Sacramento City State/Country Zip Code Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
4. 5. 6. Mark if Additional Names of Conveying Parties Attached Receiving Party Name GenCorp Property Inc. Name Address P.O. Box 537012 Address Address Sacramento California 95853-7012 City State/Country Zip Code Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
5. 6. Mark if Additional Names of Conveying Parties Attached Receiving Party Name GenCorp Property Inc. Name Address P.O. Box 537012 Address Address Sacramento California 95853-7012 City State/Country Zip Code Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
Mark if Additional Names of Conveying Parties Attached Receiving Party Name GenCorp Property Inc. Name Address P.O. Box 537012 Address Address Address Sacramento California 95853-7012 City State/Country Zip Code Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
Receiving Party Name GenCorp Property Inc. Name Address P.O. Box 537012 Address Address Address Sacramento City State/Country Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
Name GenCorp Property Inc. Name Address P.O. Box 537012 Address Address Sacramento California 95853-7012 City State/Country Zip Code Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
Name Address P.O. Box 537012 Address Address Address Sacramento City State/Country Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
Address P.O. Box 537012 Address P.O. Box 537012 Address Sacramento California 95853-7012 City State/Country Zip Code Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
Address Address Sacramento City State/Country Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
City State/Country Zip Code Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached		
Correspondent Name and Address		
Pamela J. Ruschau, Reg. No. 34242 Telephone: (312) 616-5600		
Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Facsimile: (312) 616-5700		
Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Attorney Docket No. 219745		
Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments: 2 Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).		
Patent Application Numbers Patent Numbers		
10/258,911		
If this document is being filed together with a <i>new</i> Patent Application, enter the date the patent Month Day Year		
application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application PCT PCT PCT		
Number has not been assigned.		
PCT PCT PCT		
Number of Properties / Enter the total number of properties involved: 1		
Fee Amount		
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00		
Method of Payment: ☐\ Enclosed is a check in the amount of		
☐ Charge Deposit Account No. 12-1216 (see PCT Transmittal Letter)		
Authorization to Charge Additional Fees to Deposit Account No. 12-1216: X Yes No		
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a		
true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
Pamela J. Ruschau January 7, 2003		
Pamela J. Ruschau Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Signature Date		

PATENT

REEL: 014229 FRAME: 0639

DOCKET 219745

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned,

Reimund Plottnik, a German Citizen of Haupstrasse 33 41747 Viersen Germany

hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

GenCorp Property Inc. P.O. Box 537012 Sacramento California 95853-7012 United States of America

(hereinafter called the Assignee), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- (i) the application for a United States Letters Patent entitled:
 - Sealing, Trimming and Finishing Strips and Vehicle Doors Incorporating Such Strips
 - which was filed on / October 30, 2002, and accorded Application No. 10/258,911 (hereinafter called the application);
- (ii) any and all inventions and improvement which are described in the Application;
- (iii) any and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted on the Application (hereinafter called the Patent);
- (iv) any and all divisions, continuations, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions of the Application or Patent; and
- (v) all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

PATENT REEL: 014229 FRAME: 0640 The Assignee and its agents are hereby authorized to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application.

It is hereby authorized and requested that the Commissioner of Patents issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted to said Assignee.

Further, it is agreed that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, or reissue patent applications; execute all additional assignments and other writings, including reexamination papers; and provide all reasonable assistance requested by the Assignee to secure and maintain appropriate patent protection.

Signed at Viersen, Geman	ד
This 8 day of Novem	Der 2002
Reimund Plottnik	
Signature of Withess:	Signature of Witness:
Name of Witness:	Name of Witness: LLLCLAS Lrawczą L
Address of Witness: St. Florians S. S. 41749 Viersen	Address of Witness: Quirinus St. 27 41749 Viersen

RECORDED: 01/07/2003

PATENT REEL: 014229 FRAME: 0641